CENTENNIAL PARK AND MOORE PARK TRUST (ROYAL EASTER SHOW) AMENDMENT ACT 1993 No. 43

NEW SOUTH WALES



TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title
- 2. Commencement
- Amendment of Centennial Park and Moore Park Trust (Macquarie Sydney Common) Amendment Act 1992 No. 114

SCHEDULE 1—AMENDMENTS

CENTENNIAL PARK AND MOORE PARK TRUST (ROYAL EASTER SHOW) AMENDMENT ACT 1993 No. 43

NEW SOUTH WALES



Act No. 43, 1993

An Act to amend the Centennial Park and Moore Park Trust (Macquarie Sydney Common) Amendment Act 1992 to defer the vesting of Sydney Showground in the Centennial Park and Moore Park Trust; and for other purposes. [Assented to 15 June 1993]

The Legislature of New South Wales enacts:

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Centennial Park and Moore Park Trust (Royal Easter Show) Amendment Act 1993.

Commencement

2 This Act commences on the date of assent or, if that date is after 7 June 1993, this Act is taken to have commenced on 7 June 1993.

Amendment of Centennial Park and Moore Park Trust (Macquarie Sydney Common) Amendment Act 1992 No. 114

3. The Centennial Park and Moore Park Trust (Macquarie Sydney Common) Amendment Act 1992 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

SCHEDULE 1—AMENDMENTS

(Sec. 3)

(1) Section 2 (Commencement):

Omit section 2 (1), insert instead:

- (1) Except as provided by subsection (2), this Act commences on a day or days to be appointed by proclamation.
- (1A) The date or dates of commencement of section 4 and items (1), (3) and (4) of Schedule 1 (and section 3 in its application to those items) are not to be earlier than the date on which the Minister certifies, by instrument in writing, that the Minister has consulted with the Royal Agricultural Society of New South Wales and that the Society has vacated or substantially vacated the Sydney Showground (being the land described in the Schedule to the Royal Agricultural Society Act 1911).

(2) Schedule 1 (Amendments relating to Macquarie Sydney Common):

From item (3), omit sections 18C and 18D as proposed to be inserted in the Centennial Park and Moore Park Trust Act 1983.

SCHEDULE 1—AMENDMENTS—continued

- (3) Schedule 2 (Amendments relating to the constitution of Centennial and Moore Park Trust):
 - (a) Omit item (1), insert instead:
 - (1) Section 7 (Appointment and procedure):

Omit section 7 (1), insert instead:

- (1) The Trust is to consist of
- (a) 7 trustees appointed by the Governor on the recommendation of the Minister; and
- (b) 1 trustee appointed by the Governor on the recommendation of a majority of the members of the Community Consultative Committee established under section 7A, being a person who is a member of that Committee.
- (b) From item (2), omit section 7A (2) as proposed to be inserted in the Centennial Park and Moore Park Trust Act 1983, insert instead:
 - (2) The procedure for community consultation is to include the establishment of a Community Consultative Committee whose members are to be appointed by the Trust on the recommendation of the Director.
 - (3) The membership and procedure of the Committee is (subject to this section) to be as provided by the regulations.
 - (4) The regulations may make provision for or with respect to the number of members, their appointment, term of office and removal and the filling of vacancies.
 - (5) The Committee is to meet at least once in each quarter starting on 1 January, 1 April, 1 July and 1 October.

[Minister's second reading speech made in— Legislative Assembly on 1 April 1993 Legislative Council on 18 May 1993]